

INTRODUCTION

This contract between Minneapolis Public Housing Authority (MPHA) in and for the City of Minneapolis, a body corporate and politic and corporate, duly created, organized, and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota and _____ (Contractor) is hereby entered into this **TBA of June, 2024**.

Services pursuant to this contract shall begin on **TBA June, 2024, and shall end on TBA June, 2025**, unless otherwise extended, modified, terminated or renewed by the parties as provided for in this contract. The term "herein" as used throughout this contract refers to this contract form, the appendices and all listed attachments. The term "IFB" as used throughout this contract refers to Invitation for Bids No. B24012.

1.0 Services and Payment.

1.1 Scope of Services. The services provided under this contract generally consist of those services as described herein, specifically in Contract Appendix No. 9, Scope of Services. Said services shall be provided on an as needed basis as determined by MPHA. MPHA shall retain the right to implement and/or enforce any item issued as part of the IFB.

1.2 Provisions of any and all Work (Work Orders). The Contractor shall not begin any work without the receipt of a completed Work Order from the authorized MPHA representative. This Work Order may take the form of an e-mail.

1.3 Contract Value. The current total Not-To-Exceed (NTE) value of this contract is:

\$ _____

The Contractor exceeds the NTE amount at its own risk. The Contractor is under no obligation to provide additional goods and/or services that would cause the Contractor's fees to exceed the NTE amount without prior revision of this amount by written change order. Further, MPHA reserves the right to amend the NTE amount at any time during the ensuing contract period(s).

1.4 Renewal Options. This contract is initially executed for a period of 12 months with the option, at MPHA's discretion, to extend multiple times up to 48 additional months, for a maximum total of 60 months.

1.5 Billing Method.

1.5.1 To receive payment for services rendered under this contract, the Contractor shall submit a fully completed invoice for work previously performed to:

**Minneapolis Public Housing Authority
Attention: Accounts Payable, Suite 307
1001 Washington Ave N, Minneapolis, MN 55401
or: invoices@mplspha.org**

1.5.2 At a minimum, the invoice shall detail the following information:

1.5.2.1 Unique invoice number;

**Contract No. _____ between the Minneapolis Public Housing Authority and _____
for Glass Services**

- 1.5.2.2 Contractor's name, address and telephone number;
- 1.5.2.3 Date of invoice and/or billing period;
- 1.5.2.4 Contract number;
- 1.5.2.5 Brief description of services rendered, including applicable time frame;
- 1.5.2.6 Address and Asset Management Project (AMP) where work was performed, if applicable; and
- 1.5.2.7 Itemized unit cost(s) and total dollar amount being billed.

1.5.3 MPHA will pay each such properly completed invoice received on a Net/30 basis. Any invoice received not properly completed will not be paid unless and/or until the Contractor complies with the applicable provisions of this contract.

1.5.4 The Contractor shall deliver to MPHA a separate invoice for each work order.

2.0 Contractor's Obligations. The Contractor agrees to provide the specific services detailed herein and shall also be responsible for the following:

2.1 Workmanlike Standard. Contractor shall, without charge, replace or correct any work found by MPHA to (1) not conform to the contract requirements, or (2) not meet workmanlike standards as determined by MPHA, unless MPHA decides, in its sole discretion, it is in its interest to accept the work as is with an appropriate adjustment in contract price. The Contractor shall promptly segregate and remove any rejected materials from the premises.

If Contractor does not replace or correct rejected work within five (5) business days of being notified, MPHA may (1) replace or correct the work and charge the cost to the Contractor, or (2) terminate for default the Contractor's right to proceed with work.

2.3 Supervision and Oversight. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for providing supervision and oversight to all Contractor personnel assigned to MPHA properties under this contract.

2.4 Qualified Personnel. The Contractor warrants and represents that it will assign only qualified personnel to perform the services outlined herein. For the purposes of this contract, the term "qualified personnel" shall mean those personnel who have been appropriately screened, tested and trained in the manner described in this contract or as provided by the Contractor during the Contractor's normal conduct of business.

2.5 Insurance Requirements. The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as required to protect the Contractor, MPHA, Elliots LP, Community Housing Resources (CHR), and Family Housing Resources (FHR) from claims set forth in items 2.5.1 through 2.5.3 below that may arise out of, result from, or are in any manner connected with: (1) the execution of the work under this contract, or (2) occur or result from the use by Contractor, its agents or employees, of materials, equipment, instrumentalities or other property, whether the same be owned by MPHA, Elliots LP, CHR, FHR, the Contractor, subcontractors or third parties. The insurance required hereunder shall be effective and apply whether such claims arise by the Contractor or by anyone

directly or indirectly employed by Contractor or by anyone for whose acts the Contractor may be liable.

The Contractor shall require its subcontractors, if any, to comply with all insurance requirements in this contract. The Contractor shall at all times be responsible for determining and ensuring that its subcontractors are insured as required by the contract. The premiums, costs, and charges for any such insurance shall be paid by each subcontractor at its own expense. The insurance required to be obtained under the contract shall be written for not less than the limits of liability specified below or required by law, whichever is greater. The types of claims, required coverages and minimum limits of liability are as follows:

2.5.1 Worker's Compensation Insurance/Employer's Liability. Claims under Contractor's Workers' Compensation disability benefit and other similar employee benefit acts; claims for damages because of bodily injury, occupational sickness or disease or death of employees. Insurance coverage shall include Statutory Workers' Compensation, including Employers Liability with a minimum limit of \$500,000 each accident, \$500,000 Disease-Policy Limit, \$500,000 Disease Each employee.

2.5.2 General Liability Insurance. Claims for damages because of bodily injury, occupational sickness or disease, or death, by any person other than employees; claims for personal injuries which are sustained by (1) any person as a result of an act or omission directly or indirectly related to the employment of such person by the Contractor, or (2) any other person; claims for damages because of injury to or destruction of tangible property including loss of use resulting therefrom. Insurance coverages shall include:

- Premises - Operations
- Blanket Contractual Liability
- Broad Form Property Damage
- Personal Injury
- Operations of Independent Contractors

Policy Limits:	Personal Injury	\$1,500,000
	Each Occurrence	\$1,500,000

The \$1,500,000 policy limits may be a combination of underlying and excess liability (follows form) policies. Commercial General Liability insurance required under this paragraph shall be written on an occurrence form.

2.5.3 Automobile Liability Insurance. Claims for damages because of bodily injury or death of any person, or any property damage, arising out of the ownership or use of any motor vehicle. Insurance coverage shall include Commercial Automobile Liability insurance including owned, hired and non-owned vehicles with limits of liability of \$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit for each occurrence for bodily injury and death, or property damage.

The limits of liability specified above are minimum requirements. Approval of the insurance by MPHA shall not relieve or decrease the liability of the Contractor. MPHA does not in any way represent that the insurance or limits of insurance specified above are sufficient or adequate to protect Contractor's

**Contract No. _____ between the Minneapolis Public Housing Authority and _____
for Glass Services**

interests or liabilities but are minimums. Employer's Liability, Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability insurance may be arranged under single policies for full minimum limits required, or by a combination of underlying policies with the balance provided by an Excess or Umbrella Liability policy, where Excess or Umbrella policy provides "form follows policy" coverage.

The Contractor shall endorse its Commercial General Liability and Umbrella/Excess Liability policies to add MPHA, Elliots LP, CHR, and FHR as an additional insured with respect to liability arising out of (a) operations performed for MPHA by or for the Contractor, (b) the Contractor's completed work under this contract, (c) claims for bodily injury or death brought against any of the additional insureds by the Contractor's employees, or the employees of its subcontractors of any tier, however caused, related to the performance of the work under this contract. Such insurance afforded to MPHA, Elliots LP, CHR, and FHR as additional insured under the Contractor's policies shall be primary insurance and not excess over, or contributing with, any insurance purchased or maintained by MPHA or others required to be included as additional insureds. The additional insured status must be reflected on the Contractor's Certificate of Insurance to MPHA.

The Contractor will further provide Certificates of Insurance with additional insured status per the above requirements on an annual basis, naming MPHA, Elliots LP, CHR, and FHR as additional insured per the above requirements.

Certificates of Insurance and policy endorsements indicating additional insured status shall be filed with MPHA prior to commencing any work hereunder. MPHA shall not be obligated to review certificates or other evidence of insurance, or to advise the Contractor of any deficiencies in such documents, and receipt thereof shall not relieve the Contractor from, nor be deemed a waiver of MPHA's right to enforce, the terms of the Contractor's obligations under this contract. All insurance policies shall contain a provision that coverages and limits afforded thereunder shall not be canceled without thirty (30) days prior written notice to MPHA. MPHA shall have the right to examine any policy or endorsements required under this contract.

All insurance policies required to be obtained by the Contractor and its subcontractors hereunder shall include a waiver of subrogation by endorsement or otherwise in favor of MPHA and its agents, employees, officers, directors, and lenders. The waivers of subrogation shall be effective as to a person or entity even though that person or entity would otherwise have a duty of indemnification, contractual or otherwise, did not pay the insurance premium directly or indirectly, and whether or not the person or entity had an insurance interest.

Failure to maintain the above-referenced insurance coverage, including naming MPHA, Elliots LP, CHR, and FHR as an additional insured (where appropriate) during the term(s) of this contract shall constitute a material breach thereof. Insurance certificate(s)/endorsement(s) shall be delivered to the following person representing MPHA:

**Minneapolis Public Housing Authority
Attention: Procurement Coordinator
1001 Washington Ave N, Minneapolis, MN 55401**

2.6 Licensing. Contractor shall also provide MPHA with a copy of any required licenses. Failure to maintain these licenses in a current status during the term(s) of this contract shall constitute a material breach thereof.

2.7 Financial Viability and Regulatory Compliance.

- 2.7.1 The Contractor warrants and represents that its corporate entity is in good standing with all applicable federal, state and local licensing authorities and that it possesses all requisite licenses to perform the services required by this contract. The Contractor further warrants and represents that it owes no outstanding delinquent federal, state or local taxes or business assessments.
- 2.7.2 The Contractor agrees to promptly disclose to MPHA any IRS liens or licensure suspension or revocation that may adversely affect its capacity to perform the services outlined in this contract. The failure by the Contractor to disclose such issue to MPHA in writing within 5 days of such notification received will constitute a material breach of this contract.
- 2.7.3 The Contractor further agrees to promptly disclose to MPHA any change of more than 50% of its ownership and/or any declaration of bankruptcy that the Contractor may undergo during the term(s) of this contract. The failure of the Contractor to disclose any change of more than 50% of its ownership and/or its declaration of bankruptcy within 5 days of said actions shall constitute a material breach of this contract.
- 2.7.4 All disclosures made pursuant to this section of the contract shall be made in writing and submitted to MPHA within the time periods required herein.

2.8 State and Federal Data Privacy Statement. The Contractor may have access to information or data that is classified as “private, confidential, not-public or non-public” under the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act and applicable Federal law. The Contractor shall maintain the confidential nature of any data or information received in the course of providing services and shall not otherwise breach the security of the data as defined by the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act. The unauthorized disclosure of “private, confidential, not-public or non-public” data is subject to civil and criminal penalties under the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act and applicable Federal law.

2.9 Kari Koskinen Law. The Contractor shall comply with the Minnesota Kari Koskinen law and related laws regarding any Contractor employees that perform work in MPHA occupied units.

3.0 Modification. This contract shall not be modified, revised, amended or extended except by written change order or addendum.

4.0 Severability. The invalidity of any provision of this contract, as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction and/or HUD, shall in no way affect the validity of any other provision.

5.0 Applicable Laws.

5.1 Compliance with Federal and State Laws. All work performed by the Contractor pursuant to this contract shall be done in accordance with all applicable Federal, State and local laws, regulations, codes and ordinances.

5.2 Jurisdiction of Law. The laws of the State of Minnesota shall govern the validity, construction and effect of this contract, unless said laws are superseded by, or in conflict with applicable federal laws and/or federal regulations. This contract will be binding upon the parties, their heirs, beneficiaries, and devisees of the parties hereto. The parties agree that Hennepin County,

**Contract No. _____ between the Minneapolis Public Housing Authority and _____
for Glass Services**

Minnesota is the appropriate forum for any action relating to this contract. This contract may be signed in counterparts.

6.0 Notices and Reports.

6.1 All notices and/or reports submitted to MPHA by the Contractor shall be in writing and delivered to the attention of the following person representing MPHA:

**Minneapolis Public Housing Authority
Attention: _____
1001 Washington Ave N, Minneapolis, MN 55401**

or, if appropriate, e-mailed to: _____.

6.2 All notices and/or reports submitted to the Contractor by MPHA shall be in writing and delivered to the attention of the following person representing the Contractor:

or, if appropriate, e-mailed to: _____.

7.0 2 CFR § 200, Procurement Standards. Pursuant to this CFR, as issued by the Office of the Secretary, HUD, MPHA and the Contractor each agree:

7.1 Remedies for Contractor Breach. Regarding contract-related issues, it is the responsibility of both MPHA and the Contractor to communicate with each other in as clear and complete a manner as possible. If at any time during the term of this contract MPHA or the Contractor is not satisfied with any issue, it is the responsibility of that party to deliver to the other party communication, in writing, fully detailing the issue and corrective action. The other party shall, within 10 days, respond in writing to the other party (however, MPHA shall retain the right to, if conditions warrant, require the Contractor to respond in a shorter period of time).

7.1.1 If the Contractor is in material breach of the contract, MPHA may promptly invoke the termination clause detailed in Contract Appendices 1 and 2 (HUD 5370 forms) and terminate the contract for cause. Such termination must be delivered to the Contractor in writing and shall fully detail all pertinent issues regarding the cause of and justification for the termination.

7.1.2 Prior to termination, MPHA may choose to warn the Contractor, verbally or in writing, of any issue of non-compliant or unsatisfactory performance. Such written warning may include placing the Contractor on probation, thereby giving the Contractor a certain period of time to correct the deficiencies or potentially suffer termination. If the Contractor does not agree with such action, Contractor shall have 10 days to dispute or protest, in writing, such action; if they do not do so within the 10-day period, they shall have no recourse but to accept and agree with MPHA's position. The written protest must detail all pertinent information, including justification detailing MPHA's alleged incorrect action(s).

7.1.3 After termination, if the Contractor does not agree with MPHA's justification for termination, the Contractor shall have 10 days to dispute such in writing; if the Contractor does not do so within the 10-day period, they shall have no recourse but to accept and agree with MPHA's position. The written protest must detail all pertinent information, including justification detailing MPHA's alleged incorrect action(s).

7.2 Termination for Cause and Convenience. As detailed in Contract Appendices 1 and 2 (HUD 5370 forms)

7.3 Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act. For all construction or repair contracts awarded, both parties shall comply with the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 U.S.C. 874) as supplemented in Department of Labor Regulations (29 CFR Part 3).

7.4 Sections 103 and 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. For all construction contracts awarded in excess of \$2,000 and for other contracts which involve the employment of mechanics or laborers awarded in excess of \$2,500, both parties shall comply with the Sections 103 and 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Act (40 U.S.C. 327-330) as supplemented in Department of Labor Regulations (29 CFR Part 5).

7.5 Reporting. Both parties shall comply with any reporting requirements that may be detailed herein.

7.6 Patent Rights. Both parties hereby agree to comply with HUD Bulletin 909-23, which is the (a) Notice of Assistance Regarding Patent and Copyright Infringement.

7.7 Access to Records. Both parties hereby guarantee access by the grantee, the subgrantee, the Federal grantor agency, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their duly authorized representatives to any books, documents, papers, and records of Contractor which are directly pertinent to that specific contract for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts, and transcriptions.

7.8 Record Retention. Both parties hereby guarantee retention of all required records for six years after grantees or subgrantees make final payments and all other pending matters are closed.

7.9 Clean Air Act. For all contracts in excess of \$100,000, both parties hereby agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or requirements issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 1857(h), Section 508 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1368), Executive Order 11738, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations (40 CFR Part 15).

7.10 Energy Policy and Conservation Act. Both parties hereby agree to comply with all mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency, which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Pub. L. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871).

8.1 Additional Considerations.

8.1 Suspension Procedures. The following outlines how MPHA will handle violations of any term and condition contained herein or in any other correspondence related to this solicitation or any unsatisfactory performance of work conducted as a result of this solicitation.

- 8.1.1 Terms and Conditions.** Contractors are expected to comply with all terms and conditions outlined within. Failure to comply with any term or condition will constitute a material violation and subject the Contractor to immediate suspension.
- 8.1.2 Unsatisfactory Performance.** All work performed by the Contractor is expected to be done in the most expeditious and professional manner as specified in Appendix No. 9, Scope of Services, while also complying with the workmanlike standard clause contained at Section 2.1.
- 8.1.3 Notice of Violation.** If MPHA discovers a term and condition was violated or the performance and completion of work was not done in a professional manner, as deemed by MPHA, MPHA staff will complete a vendor performance report, which will be sent to the Contractor via MPHA's Contracting Officer. The Contractor shall respond within two business days with a solution fixing the problem, if applicable, or an action plan that will ensure future violations or unsatisfactory performance will not continue to occur. Failure to respond within the stated timeframe will constitute a major violation. The completed vendor performance report will be placed in the permanent vendor file.
- 8.1.4 Suspension and Reinstatement.** For minor violations, as deemed by MPHA's Contracting Officer, if three vendor performance reports within a rolling 12-month period are received the Contractor will be suspended from future contracting opportunities for a 6-month period. At the conclusion of the 6-month period the Contractor will need to submit a written statement to MPHA's Contracting Officer outlining the efforts that will be taken to prevent future violations in order to be reinstated.
- For major violations, as deemed by MPHA's Contracting Officer, which may include but is not limited to failing to maintain proper insurance, subcontracting work without MPHA's authorization, failing to pay prevailing wages, or failing to correct unsatisfactorily completed work within the requested time, the Contractor will be immediately suspended for a 6-month period. At the conclusion of the 6-month period, the Contractor will need to submit a written statement to MPHA's Contracting Officer outlining the efforts that will be taken to prevent future violations in order to be reinstated.
- After the Contractor has fulfilled the requirements of the suspension they will be reinstated and be included on future contracting opportunities.
- 8.2 Non-Escalation.** Unless otherwise specified, the unit prices reflected in the contract shall remain firm with no provision for price increases during the term of the contract.
- 8.3 Funding Restrictions and Order Quantities.** MPHA reserves the right to reduce or increase estimated or actual quantities in whatever amount necessary or terminate the contract without prejudice or liability to MPHA, if:
- 8.3.1** Funding is not available;
- 8.3.2** Legal restrictions are placed upon the expenditure of monies for this category of service or supplies; or

8.3.3 MPHA's requirements in good faith change after award of the contract.

- 8.4 Local, State, and/or Federal Permits.** Unless otherwise stated, all local, State or Federal permits which may be required to provide the services ensuing from this award, whether or not they are known to either MPHA or the proposers at the time of the proposal submittal deadline or the award, shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor and any costs that were submitted by the Contractor in response to the IFB shall reflect all costs required by the Contractor to procure and provide such necessary permits.
- 8.5 Government Standards.** The Contractor shall ensure that all items and services proposed conform to all local, State and Federal law concerning safety (OSHA and NOSHA) and environmental control (EPA and Bureau County Pollution Regulations) and any other enacted ordinance, code, law or regulation. The Contractor shall be responsible for all costs incurred for compliance with any such possible ordinance, code, law or regulation. No time extensions shall be granted or financial consideration given to the Contractor for time or monies lost due to violations of any such ordinance, code, law or regulations that may occur.
- 8.6 Official, Agent and Employees of MPHA Not Personally Liable.** In no event shall any official, officer, employee, or agent of MPHA in any way be personally liable or responsible for any covenant or agreement herein contained, whether either expressed or implied, nor for any statement, representation or warranty made herein or in any connection with this agreement.
- 8.7 Subcontractors.** Unless otherwise stated, the Contractor may not use any subcontractors to accomplish any portion of the services described in the IFB documents or the contract without MPHA's prior written permission.
- 8.8 Prompt Payment to Subcontractors.** Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 471.425, subd. 4a, the Contractor, as prime contractor, shall pay any subcontractor within ten (10) days of Contractor's receipt of payment from MPHA for undisputed services provided by the subcontractor. The Contractor is required to pay interest at 1.5% per month or any part of a month to any subcontractor on any undisputed amount not paid on time to the subcontractor.
- For an unpaid balance of less than \$100.00, Contractor shall pay the actual penalty due to the subcontractor. The minimum monthly interest penalty payment for an unpaid balance of \$100.00 or more is \$10.00. If subcontractor prevails in a civil action to collect interest penalties from the Contractor, the Contractor shall pay the subcontractor's reasonable costs and disbursements, including attorney's fees.
- 8.9 Salaries and Expenses Relating to Contractor's Employees.** Unless otherwise stated, the Contractor shall pay all salaries and expenses of, and all Federal, Social Security taxes, Federal and State Unemployment taxes, and any similar taxes relating to its employees used in the performance of the contract. The Contractor further agrees to comply with all Federal, State and local wage and hour laws and all licensing laws applicable to its employees or other personnel furnished under this agreement.
- 8.10 Independent Contractor.** Unless otherwise stated, the Contractor is an independent contractor. Nothing herein shall create any association, agency, partnership or joint venture between the parties and neither shall have any authority to bind the other in any way.

- 8.11 Waiver of Breach.** A waiver of either party of any terms or condition of this agreement shall not be deemed or construed as a waiver of such term or condition for the future, or of any subsequent breach thereof. All remedies, rights, undertakings, obligations, and agreements contained in this agreement shall be cumulative and none of them shall be in limitation of any other remedy, right, obligation or agreement of either party.
- 8.12 Time of the Essence.** Time is of the essence as to each contract provision in which time of performance is a factor.
- 8.13 Limitation of Liability.** In no event shall MPHA be liable to the Contractor for any indirect, incidental, consequential or exemplary damages.
- 8.14 Indemnification.** To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless MPHA and MPHA's consultants, agents and employees of any of them from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, arising out of or resulting from, or in any manner connected with, the performance under this contract, provided that such claim, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property, but only to the extent caused by the negligent acts or omissions of the Contractor, a subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder. This indemnification, hold harmless and defense obligation shall survive acceptance of the work under this contract, completion of the work under this contract, or termination, with or without cause, of the contract. The Contractor further agrees to obtain, maintain and pay for such Commercial General Liability insurance coverage and endorsements as will insure the provisions of this paragraph.
- 8.15 Lobbying Certification.** By execution of this contract with MPHA, the Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief that it has complied with HUD Form 50071, which has been included in this contract as Contract Appendix No. 7.
- 8.16 Additional Federally Required Orders/Directives.** Both parties shall comply with the following laws and directives, where applicable:
- 8.16.1 Executive Order 11063**, as amended, which directs the Secretary of HUD to take all action which is necessary and appropriate to prevent discrimination by agencies that utilize federal funds.
 - 8.16.2 Public Law 88-352, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964**, which provides that no person in the United States shall, on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex, be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or subjected to discrimination under any program or activity which receives federal financial assistance. MPHA hereby extends this requirement to the Contractor and its private contractors. Specific prohibited discriminatory actions and corrective action are described in Chapter 2, Subtitle C, Title V of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 (42 U.S.C. 19901 et. seq.).
 - 8.16.3 Public Law 90-284, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968.**, popularly known as the Fair Housing Act, which provides for fair housing throughout the United States and prohibits any person from discriminating in the sale or rental of housing,

the financing of housing or the provision of brokerage services, including in any way making unavailable or denying a dwelling to any person because of race, color, religion, sex or national origin. Pursuant to this statute, MPHA requires that Contractor administer all programs and activities, which are related to housing and community development in such a manner as affirmatively to further fair housing.

- 8.16.4** **The Age Discrimination Act of 1975**, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age.
- 8.16.5** **Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988** (42 U.S.C. 11901 et. seq.).
- 8.16.6** **HUD Information Bulletin 909-23** which is the following:
 - 8.16.6.1** Notice of Assistance Regarding Patent and Copyright Infringement;
 - 8.16.6.2** Clean Air and Water Certification; and
 - 8.16.6.3** Energy Policy and Conservation Act.
- 8.16.7** That the funds that are provided by MPHA and HUD hereunder shall not be used, directly or indirectly, to employ, award a contract to, or otherwise engage the services of any debarred, suspended or ineligible contractor.
- 8.16.8** That none of the personnel who are employed in the administration of the work required by this contract shall, in any way or to any extent, be engaged in the conduct of political activities in violation of Title V, Chapter 15, of the United States Code.
- 8.16.9** The mention herein of any statute or Executive Order is not intended as an indication that such statute or Executive Order is necessarily applicable nor is the failure to mention any statute or Executive Order intended as an indication that such statute or Executive Order is not applicable. Each provision of law and each clause, which is required by law to be inserted in this contract, shall be deemed to have been inserted herein, and this contract shall be read and enforced as though such provision or clause had been physically inserted herein. If, through mistake or otherwise, any such provision is not inserted or is inserted incorrectly, this contract shall forthwith be physically amended to make such insertion or correction upon the application of either part.

9.0 **Section 3 Clause.** As detailed in 24 CFR 75.17, *Section 3 clause*, the following clauses are included as part of this contract.

- 9.1** Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 - ("Section 3") as described in Part 75 - Economic Opportunities for Low- And Very Low-Income Persons - provides that economic opportunities, most importantly employment, generated by certain U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") financial assistance must be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly those who are either recipients of government assistance for housing or residents of the community in which the Federal assistance is spent.

**Contract No. _____ between the Minneapolis Public Housing Authority and _____
for Glass Services**

- 9.2** The procurement that is the subject of this solicitation (“project”) will be funded using federal Public Housing Financial Assistance and is subject to Section 3 regulations. As such, this solicitation and the resulting contract award will be required to comply with Section 3 regulations and MPHA’s Section 3 Policy.
- 9.3** As outlined in Appendix 5 – Section 3 Compliance Report, submit quarterly this compliance report. This report requires the Contractor to provide on a quarterly basis the total number of hours worked on MPHA projects for all workers, the number of hours worked on MPHA projects by Section 3 workers, the number of hours worked on MPHA projects by Targeted Section 3 workers and any qualitative efforts undertaken to help achieve compliance with the benchmark requirements. The benchmark requirements are 25% of the total labor hours worked on MPHA projects must be worked by Section 3 workers and 5% must be worked by Targeted Section 3 workers. Failure to submit this report will constitute a material breach of this contract which may result in termination for cause and/or withholding of payments until reports are completed and submitted in a satisfactory manner, as deemed by MPHA.

10.0 Appendices.

10.1 The following documents are part of this contract:

- 10.1.1 Contract Appendix No. 1.** form HUD-5370-C (01/2014), General Conditions for Non-Construction Contracts, Section I—(With or without Maintenance Work);
- 10.1.2 Contract Appendix No. 2.** form HUD-5370-C (1/2014), General Conditions for Non-Construction Contracts Section II (With Maintenance Work);
- 10.1.3 Contract Appendix No. 3** Form HUD 52158 (04/2005), Maintenance Wage Rate Determination;
- 10.1.4 Contract Appendix No. 4.** Affidavit of Compliance with HUD Determined Wage Rules;
- 10.1.5 Contract Appendix No. 5.** Section 3 Compliance Report;
- 10.1.6 Contract Appendix No. 6.** Section 3 Worker Certification Form;
- 10.1.7 Contract Appendix No. 7.** HUD Form 50071, Certification of Payments to Influence Federal Transactions;
- 10.1.8 Contract Appendix No. 8.** State and Federal Data Privacy Statement;
- 10.1.9 Contract Appendix No. 9.** Scope of Services; and
- 10.1.10 Contract Appendix No. 10.** Proposed Fees.
- 10.1.11 Inclusion by Reference.** Included by reference is any document or clause issued as part of the IFB that MPHA may choose to include at any time during the performance of this contract or any options exercised thereto by MPHA. Further, any document that may be referenced herein that has not been listed above is hereby

**Contract No. _____ between the Minneapolis Public Housing Authority and _____
for Glass Services**

incorporated herein by reference, and a copy of each such document is available from MPHA upon written request for such from the Contractor.

10.2 Order of Precedence. In the case of any discrepancy between this contract and any of the above noted appendices, the requirement(s) detailed in the body of this contract shall take first precedence, then the requirement(s) detailed in each appendix. The Contractor shall notify MPHA if they discover a discrepancy in the contract documents.

11.0 Certifications. The undersigned representative of each party hereby acknowledges by signature below that they have authority to enter into the contract for their respective entity, have reviewed the foregoing, and understand and agree to abide by their respective obligations as defined herein:

[Contractor]:

By: _____ **Date:** _____
[Name], [Title]

Minneapolis Public Housing Authority:

By: _____ **Date:** _____
[Name], [Title]

By: _____ **Date:** _____
[Name], [Title]
(As to Form and Execution)

General Conditions for Non-Construction Contracts

Section I — (With or without Maintenance Work)

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Office of Public and Indian Housing

Office of Labor Relations

OMB Approval No. 2577-0157 (exp. 1/31/2027)

Public Reporting Burden for this collection of information is estimated to average one hour per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. HUD may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB number. This form includes those clauses required by OMB's common rule on grantee procurement, implemented at HUD in 2 CFR 200, and those requirements set forth in Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 and its amendment by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, implemented by HUD at 24 CFR Part 75. The form is required for non-construction contracts awarded by Public Housing Agencies (PHAs). The form is used by PHAs in solicitations to provide necessary contract clauses and allows PHAs to enforce their contracts. Comments regarding the accuracy of this burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden can be sent to the Reports Management Officer, Office of Policy Development and Research, REE, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th St SW, Room 4176, Washington, DC 20410-5000. When providing comments, please refer to OMB Approval No. 2577-0157. Do not send this completed form to either of these addressees. The information collected will not be held confidential.

Applicability. This form HUD-5370-C has 2 Sections. These Sections must be inserted into non-construction contracts as described below:

- 1) **Non-construction contracts** (*without* maintenance) **greater than \$250,000 - use Section I;**
- 2) **Maintenance contracts** (including nonroutine maintenance as defined at 24 CFR 905.100) **greater than \$2,000 but not more than \$250,000 - use Section II;** and
- 3) **Maintenance contracts** (including nonroutine maintenance), **greater than \$250,000 — use Sections I and II.**

Section I - Clauses for All Non-Construction Contracts greater than \$250,000

1. Definitions

The following definitions are applicable to this contract:

- (a) "Authority or Housing Authority (HA)" means the Housing Authority.
- (b) "Contract" means the contract entered into between the Authority and the Contractor. It includes the contract form, the Certifications and Representations, these contract clauses, and the scope of work. It includes all formal changes to any of those documents by addendum, Change Order, or other modification.
- (c) "Contractor" means the person or other entity entering into the contract with the Authority to perform all of the work required under the contract.
- (d) "Day" means calendar days, unless otherwise stated.
- (e) "HUD" means the Secretary of Housing and Urban development, his delegates, successors, and assigns, and the officers and employees of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development acting for and on behalf of the Secretary.

2. Changes

- (a) The HA may at any time, by written order, and without notice to the sureties, if any, make changes within the general scope of this contract in the services to be performed or supplies to be delivered.
- (b) If any such change causes an increase or decrease in the hourly rate, the not-to-exceed amount of the contract, or the time required for performance of any part of the work under this contract, whether or not changed by the order, or otherwise affects the conditions of this contract, the HA shall make an equitable adjustment in the not-to-exceed amount, the hourly rate, the delivery schedule, or other affected terms, and shall modify the contract accordingly.
- (c) The Contractor must assert its right to an equitable adjustment under this clause within 30 days from the date of receipt of the written order. However, if the HA decides that the facts justify it, the HA may receive and act upon a

- proposal submitted before final payment of the contract.
- (d) Failure to agree to any adjustment shall be a dispute under clause Disputes, herein. However, nothing in this clause shall excuse the Contractor from proceeding with the contract as changed.
- (e) No services for which an additional cost or fee will be charged by the Contractor shall be furnished without the prior written consent of the HA.

3. Termination for Convenience and Default

- (a) The HA may terminate this contract in whole, or from time to time in part, for the HA's convenience or the failure of the Contractor to fulfill the contract obligations (default). The HA shall terminate by delivering to the Contractor a written Notice of Termination specifying the nature, extent, and effective date of the termination. Upon receipt of the notice, the Contractor shall: (i) immediately discontinue all services affected (unless the notice directs otherwise); and (ii) deliver to the HA all information, reports, papers, and other materials accumulated or generated in performing this contract, whether completed or in process.
- (b) If the termination is for the convenience of the HA, the HA shall be liable only for payment for services rendered before the effective date of the termination.
- (c) If the termination is due to the failure of the Contractor to fulfill its obligations under the contract (default), the HA may (i) require the Contractor to deliver to it, in the manner and to the extent directed by the HA, any work as described in subparagraph (a)(ii) above, and compensation be determined in accordance with the Changes clause, paragraph 2, above; (ii) take over the work and prosecute the same to completion by contract or otherwise, and the Contractor shall be liable for any additional cost incurred by the HA; (iii) withhold any payments to the Contractor, for the purpose of off-set or partial payment, as the case may be, of amounts owed to the HA by the Contractor.
- (d) If, after termination for failure to fulfill contract obligations (default), it is determined that the Contractor had not failed, the termination shall be deemed to have been effected for the convenience of the HA, and the Contractor shall be entitled to payment as described in paragraph (b) above.
- (e) Any disputes with regard to this clause are expressly made subject to the terms of clause titled Disputes herein.

4. Examination and Retention of Contractor's Records

- (a) The HA, HUD, or Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their duly authorized representatives shall, until 3 years after final payment under this contract, have access to and the right to examine any of the Contractor's directly pertinent books, documents, papers, or other records involving transactions related to this contract for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts, and transcriptions.

-
- (b) The Contractor agrees to include in first-tier subcontracts under this contract a clause substantially the same as paragraph (a) above. "Subcontract," as used in this clause, excludes purchase orders not exceeding \$10,000.
 - (c) The periods of access and examination in paragraphs (a) and (b) above for records relating to:
 - (i) appeals under the clause titled Disputes;
 - (ii) litigation or settlement of claims arising from the performance of this contract; or,
 - (iii) costs and expenses of this contract to which the HA, HUD, or Comptroller General or any of their duly authorized representatives has taken exception shall continue until disposition of such appeals, litigation, claims, or exceptions.

5. Rights in Data (Ownership and Proprietary Interest)

The HA shall have exclusive ownership of, all proprietary interest in, and the right to full and exclusive possession of all information, materials and documents discovered or produced by Contractor pursuant to the terms of this Contract, including but not limited to reports, memoranda or letters concerning the research and reporting tasks of this Contract.

6. Energy Efficiency

The contractor shall comply with all mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are contained in the energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Pub.L. 94-163) for the State in which the work under this contract is performed.

7. Disputes

- (a) All disputes arising under or relating to this contract, except for disputes arising under clauses contained in Section 111, Labor Standards Provisions, including any claims for damages for the alleged breach there of which are not disposed of by agreement, shall be resolved under this clause.
- (b) All claims by the Contractor shall be made in writing and submitted to the HA. A claim by the HA against the Contractor shall be subject to a written decision by the HA.
- (c) The HA shall, with reasonable promptness, but in no event in no more than 60 days, render a decision concerning any claim hereunder. Unless the Contractor, within 30 days after receipt of the HA's decision, shall notify the HA in writing that it takes exception to such decision, the decision shall be final and conclusive.
- (d) Provided the Contractor has (i) given the notice within the time stated in paragraph (c) above, and (ii) excepted its claim relating to such decision from the final release, and (iii) brought suit against the HA not later than one year after receipt of final payment, or if final payment has not been made, not later than one year after the Contractor has had a reasonable time to respond to a written request by the HA that it submit a final voucher and release, whichever is earlier, then the HA's decision shall not be final or conclusive, but the dispute shall be determined on the merits by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- (e) The Contractor shall proceed diligently with performance of this contract, pending final resolution of any request for relief, claim, appeal, or action arising under the contract, and comply with any decision of the HA.

8. Contract Termination; Debarment

A breach of these Contract clauses may be grounds for termination of the Contract and for debarment or denial of participation in HUD programs as a Contractor and a subcontractor as provided in 24 CFR Part 24.

9. Assignment of Contract

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this contract; except that claims for monies due or to become due from the HA under the contract may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financial institution. If the Contractor is a partnership, this contract shall inure to the benefit of the surviving or remaining member(s) of such partnership approved by the HA.

10. Certificate and Release

Prior to final payment under this contract, or prior to settlement upon termination of this contract, and as a condition precedent thereto, the Contractor shall execute and deliver to the HA a certificate and release, in a form acceptable to the HA, of all claims against the HA by the Contractor under and by virtue of this contract, other than such claims, if any, as may be specifically excepted by the Contractor in stated amounts set forth therein.

11. Organizational Conflicts of Interest

- (a) The Contractor warrants that to the best of its knowledge and belief and except as otherwise disclosed, it does not have any organizational conflict of interest which is defined as a situation in which the nature of work under this contract and a contractor's organizational, financial, contractual or other interests are such that:
 - (i) Award of the contract may result in an unfair competitive advantage; or
 - () The Contractor's objectivity in performing the contract work may be impaired.
- (b) The Contractor agrees that if after award it discovers an organizational conflict of interest with respect to this contract or any task/delivery order under the contract, he or she shall make an immediate and full disclosure in writing to the Contracting Officer which shall include a description of the action which the Contractor has taken or intends to take to eliminate or neutralize the conflict. The HA may, however, terminate the contract or task/delivery order for the convenience of the HA if it would be in the best interest of the HA.
- (c) In the event the Contractor was aware of an organizational conflict of interest before the award of this contract and intentionally did not disclose the conflict to the Contracting Officer, the HA may terminate the contract for default.
- (d) The terms of this clause shall be included in all subcontracts and consulting agreements wherein the work to be performed is similar to the service provided by the prime Contractor. The Contractor shall include in such subcontracts and consulting agreements any necessary provisions to eliminate or neutralize conflicts of interest.

12. Inspection and Acceptance

- (a) The HA has the right to review, require correction, if necessary, and accept the work products produced by the Contractor. Such review(s) shall be carried out within 30 days so as to not impede the work of the Contractor. Any

product of work shall be deemed accepted as submitted if the HA does not issue written comments and/or required corrections within 30 days from the date of receipt of such product from the Contractor.

- (b) The Contractor shall make any required corrections promptly at no additional charge and return a revised copy of the product to the HA within 7 days of notification or a later date if extended by the HA.
- (c) Failure by the Contractor to proceed with reasonable promptness to make necessary corrections shall be a default. If the Contractor's submission of corrected work remains unacceptable, the HA may terminate this contract (or the task order involved) or reduce the contract price or cost to reflect the reduced value of services received.

13. Interest of Members of Congress

No member of or delegate to the Congress of the United States of America or Resident Commissioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to any benefit to arise there from, but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation for its general benefit.

14. Interest of Members, Officers, or Employees and Former Members, Officers, or Employees

No member, officer, or employee of the HA, no member of the governing body of the locality in which the project is situated, no member of the governing body in which the HA was activated, and no other public official of such locality or localities who exercises any functions or responsibilities with respect to the project, shall, during his or her tenure, or for one year thereafter, have any interest, direct or indirect, in this contract or the proceeds thereof.

15. Limitation on Payments to Influence Certain Federal Transactions

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause:

"Agency", as defined in 5 U.S.C. 552(f), includes Federal executive departments and agencies as well as independent regulatory commissions and Government corporations, as defined in 31 U.S.C. 9101(1).

"Covered Federal Action" means any of the following Federal actions:

- (i) The awarding of any Federal contract;
- (ii) The making of any Federal grant;
- (iii) The making of any Federal loan;
- (iv) The entering into of any cooperative agreement; and,
- (v) The extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

Covered Federal action does not include receiving from an agency a commitment providing for the United States to insure or guarantee a loan.

"Indian tribe" and "tribal organization" have the meaning provided in section 4 of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450B). Alaskan Natives are included under the definitions of Indian tribes in that Act.

"Influencing or attempting to influence" means making, with the intent to influence, any communication to or appearance before an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with any covered Federal action.

"Local government" means a unit of government in a State and, if chartered, established, or otherwise recognized by a State for the performance of a governmental duty, including a local public authority, a special district, an intrastate district, a council of governments, a sponsor group representative organization, and any other instrumentality of a local government

"Officer or employee of an agency" includes the following individuals who are employed by an agency:

- (i) An individual who is appointed to a position in the Government under title 5, U.S.C., including a position under a temporary appointment;
- (ii) A member of the uniformed services as defined in section 202, title 18, U.S.C.;
- (iii) A special Government employee as defined in section 202, title 18, U.S.C.; and,
- (iv) An individual who is a member of a Federal advisory committee, as defined by the Federal Advisory Committee Act, title 5, appendix 2.

"Person" means an individual, corporation, company, association, authority, firm, partnership, society, State, and local government, regardless of whether such entity is operated for profit or not for profit. This term excludes an Indian tribe, tribal organization, or other Indian organization with respect to expenditures specifically permitted by other Federal law.

"Recipient" includes all contractors, subcontractors at any tier, and subgrantees at any tier of the recipient of funds received in connection with a Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. The term excludes an Indian tribe, tribal organization, or any other Indian organization with respect to expenditures specifically permitted by other Federal law.

"Regularly employed means, with respect to an officer or employee of a person requesting or receiving a Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, an officer or employee who is employed by such person for at least 130 working days within one year immediately preceding the date of the submission that initiates agency consideration of such person for receipt of such contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. An officer or employee who is employed by such person for less than 130 working days within one year immediately preceding the date of submission that initiates agency consideration of such person shall be considered to be regularly employed as soon as he or she is employed by such person for 130 working days.

"State" means a State of the United States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, a territory or possession of the United States, an agency or instrumentality of a State, and a multi-State, regional, or interstate entity having governmental duties and powers.

(b) Prohibition.

- (i) Section 1352 of title 31, U.S.C. provides in part that no appropriated funds may be expended by the recipient of a Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement to pay any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with any of the following covered Federal actions: the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(v) The prohibition does not apply as follows:

- (1) Agency and legislative liaison by Own Employees.
- (a) The prohibition on the use of appropriated funds, in paragraph (i) of this section, does not apply in the case of a payment of reasonable compensation made to an officer or employee of a person requesting or receiving a Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, if the payment is for agency and legislative activities not directly related to a covered Federal action.
- (b) For purposes of paragraph (b)(i)(1)(a) of this clause, providing any information specifically requested by an agency or Congress is permitted at any time.
- (c) The following agency and legislative liaison activities are permitted at any time only where they are not related to a specific solicitation for any covered Federal action:
- (1) Discussing with an agency (including individual demonstrations) the qualities and characteristics of the person's products or services, conditions or terms of sale, and service capabilities; and,
 - (2) Technical discussions and other activities regarding the application or adaptation of the person's products or services for an agency's use.
- (d) The following agency and legislative liaison activities are permitted where they are prior to formal solicitation of any covered Federal action:
- (1) Providing any information not specifically requested but necessary for an agency to make an informed decision about initiation of a covered Federal action;
 - (2) Technical discussions regarding the preparation of an unsolicited proposal prior to its official submission; and
 - (3) Capability presentations by persons seeking awards from an agency pursuant to the provisions of the Small Business Act, as amended by Public Law 95-507 and other subsequent amendments.
- (e) Only those activities expressly authorized by subdivision (b)(ii)(1)(a) of this clause are permitted under this clause.
- (2) Professional and technical services.
- (a) The prohibition on the use of appropriated funds, in subparagraph (b)(i) of this clause, does not apply in the case of-
- (i) A payment of reasonable compensation made to an officer or employee of a person requesting or receiving a covered Federal action or an extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of a covered Federal action, if payment is for professional or technical services rendered directly in the preparation, submission, or negotiation of any bid, proposal, or application for that Federal action or for meeting requirements imposed by or pursuant to law as a condition for receiving that Federal action.
 - (i) Any reasonable payment to a person, other than an officer or employee of a person requesting or receiving a covered Federal action or an extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of a covered Federal action if the payment is for professional or technical services rendered directly in the preparation, submission, or negotiation of any bid, proposal, or application for that Federal action or for meeting requirements imposed by or pursuant to law as a condition for receiving that Federal action. Persons other than officers or employees of a person requesting or receiving a covered Federal action include consultants and trade associations.
- (b) For purposes of subdivision (b)(ii)(2)(a) of clause, "professional and technical services" shall be limited to advice and analysis directly applying any professional or technical discipline.
- (c) Requirements imposed by or pursuant to law as a condition for receiving a covered Federal award include those required by law or regulation, or reasonably expected to be required by law or regulation, and any other requirements in the actual award documents.
- (d) Only those services expressly authorized by subdivisions (b)(ii)(2)(a)(i) and (ii) of this section are permitted under this clause.
- (iii) Selling activities by independent sales representatives.
- (c) The prohibition on the use of appropriated funds, in subparagraph (b)(i) of this clause, does not apply to the following selling activities before an agency by independent sales representatives, provided such activities are prior to formal solicitation by an agency and are specifically limited to the merits of the matter:
- (i) Discussing with an agency (including individual demonstration) the qualities and characteristics of the person's products or services, conditions or terms of sale, and service capabilities; and
 - (ii) Technical discussions and other activities regarding the application or adaptation of the person's products or services for an agency's use.
- (d) Agreement. In accepting any contract, grant, cooperative agreement, or loan resulting from this solicitation, the person submitting the offer agrees not to make any payment prohibited by this clause.
- (e) Penalties. Any person who makes an expenditure prohibited under paragraph (b) of this clause shall be subject to civil penalties as provided for by 31 U.S.C. 1352. An imposition of a civil penalty does not prevent the Government from seeking any other remedy that may be applicable.
- (f) Cost Allowability. Nothing in this clause is to be interpreted to make allowable or reasonable any costs which would be unallowable or unreasonable in accordance with Part 31 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), or OMB Circulars dealing with cost allowability for recipients of assistance agreements. Conversely, costs made specifically unallowable by the requirements in this clause will not be made allowable under any of the provisions of FAR Part 31 or the relevant OMB Circulars.

16. Equal Employment Opportunity

During the performance of this contract, the

Contractor/Seller agrees as follows:

(a) The [contractor/seller] will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, disability, or national origin. The

[contractor/seller] will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, disability, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The [contractor/seller] agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

(b) The [contractor/seller] will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the [contractor/seller], state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, disability, or national origin.

(c) The [contractor/seller] will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the [contractor/seller]'s legal duty to furnish information.

(d) The [contractor/seller] will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the [contractor/seller]'s commitments under section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

(e) The [contractor/seller] will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

(f) The [contractor/seller] will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.

(g) In the event of the [contractor/seller]'s non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part and the [contractor/seller] may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

(g) In the event of the [contractor/seller]'s non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part and the [contractor/seller] may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

(h) The [contractor/seller] will include the provisions of paragraphs (a) through (h) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each sub[contractor/seller] or vendor. The [contractor/seller] will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as may be directed by the Secretary of Labor as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the event the [contractor/seller] becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction, the [contractor/seller] may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

17. Equal Opportunity for Workers with Disabilities

1. The [contractor/seller] will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental disability in regard to any position for which the employee or applicant for employment is qualified. The [contractor/seller] agrees to take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals with disabilities, and to treat qualified individuals without discrimination on the basis of their physical or mental disability in all employment practices, including the following:

- i. Recruitment, advertising, and job application procedures;
- ii. Hiring, upgrading, promotion, award of tenure, demotion, transfer, layoff, termination, right of return from layoff and rehiring;
- iii. Rates of pay or any other form of compensation and changes in compensation;
- iv. Job assignments, job classifications, organizational structures, position descriptions, lines of progression, and seniority lists;
- v. Leaves of absence, sick leave, or any other leave;
- vi. Fringe benefits available by virtue of employment, whether or not administered by the [contractor/seller];
- vii. Selection and financial support for training, including apprenticeship, professional meetings, conferences, and other related activities, and selection for leaves of absence to pursue training;
- viii. Activities sponsored by the [contractor/seller] including social or recreational programs; and
- ix. Any other term, condition, or privilege of employment.

2. The [contractor/seller] agrees to comply with the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to the act.

3. In the event of the [contractor/seller] noncompliance with the requirements of this clause, actions for noncompliance may be taken in accordance with the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to the act.

4. The [contractor/seller] agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices in a form to be prescribed by the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, provided by or through the contracting officer. Such notices shall state the rights of applicants and employees as well as the [contractor/seller]'s obligation under the law to take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment qualified employees and applicants with disabilities.

The [contractor/seller] must ensure that applicants or employees with disabilities are provided the notice in a form that is accessible and understandable to the individual applicant or employee (e.g., providing Brail or large print versions of the notice, or posting a copy of the notice at a lower height for easy viewing by a person using a wheelchair). With respect to employees who do not work at a physical location of the [contractor/seller], a [contractor/seller] will satisfy its posting obligations by posting such notices in an electronic format, provided that the [contractor/seller] provides computers, or access to computers, that can access the electronic posting to such employees, or the [contractor/seller] has actual knowledge that such employees otherwise are able to access the electronically posted notices. Electronic notices for employees must be posted in a conspicuous location and format on the company's intranet or sent by electronic mail to employees. An electronic posting must be used by the [contractor/seller] to notify job applicants of their rights if the [contractor/seller] utilizes an electronic application process. Such electronic applicant notice must be conspicuously stored with, or as part of, the electronic application.

5. The [contractor/seller] will notify each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract understanding, that the [contractor/seller] is bound by the terms of section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, and is committed to take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment, and shall not discriminate against, individuals with physical or mental disabilities.

6. The [contractor/seller] will include the provisions of this clause in every subcontract or purchase order in excess of \$ 10,000, unless exempted by the rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary issued pursuant to section 503 of the act, as amended, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs may direct to enforce such provisions, including action for noncompliance.

7. The [contractor/seller] must, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the [contractor/seller], state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment and will not be discriminated against on the basis of disability.

18. Dissemination or Disclosure of Information

No information or material shall be disseminated or disclosed to the general public, the news media, or any person or organization without prior express written approval by the HA.

19. Contractor's Status

It is understood that the Contractor is an independent contractor and is not to be considered an employee of the HA, or assume any right, privilege or duties of an employee, and shall save harmless the HA and its employees from claims suits, actions and costs of every description resulting from the Contractor's activities on behalf of the HA in connection with this Agreement.

20. Other Contractors

HA may undertake or award other contracts for additional work at or near the site(s) of the work under this contract. The contractor shall fully cooperate with the other contractors and with HA and HUD employees and shall carefully adapt scheduling and performing the work under this contract to accommodate the additional work, heeding any direction that may be provided by the Contracting Officer. The contractor shall not commit or permit any act that will interfere with the performance of work by any other contractor or HA employee.

21. Liens

The Contractor is prohibited from placing a lien on HA's property. This prohibition shall apply to all subcontractors.

22. Training and Employment Opportunities for Residents in the Project Area (Section 3, HUD Act of 1968; 24 CFR 135)

- (a) The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u (section 3). The purpose of section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by section 3, shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly persons who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.
- (b) The parties to this contract agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR Part 75, which implement section 3. As evidenced by their execution of this contract, the parties to this contract certify that they are under no contractual or other impediment that would prevent them from complying with the Part 75 regulations.
- (c) The contractor agrees to send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other understanding, if any, a notice advising the labor organization or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this section 3 clause, and will post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site where both employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the notice. The notice shall describe the section 3 prioritization requirements, and shall state the minimum percentages of labor hour requirements established in the Benchmark Notice (FR-6085-N-04)..
- (d) The contractor agrees to include this section 3 clause in every subcontract subject to compliance with regulations in 24 CFR Part 75, and agrees to take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of the subcontract or in this section 3 clause, upon a finding that the subcontractor is in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR Part 75. The contractor will not subcontract with any subcontractor where the contractor has notice or knowledge that the subcontractor has been found in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR Part 75.
- (e) Noncompliance with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR Part 75 may result in sanctions, termination of this contract for default, and debarment or suspension from future HUD assisted contracts
- (f) Contracts, subcontracts, grants, or subgrants subject to Section 7(b) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 5307(b)) or subject to tribal preference requirements as authorized under 101(k) of the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act (25 U.S.C. 4111(k)) must provide preferences in employment, training, and business opportunities to Indians and Indian organizations, and are therefore not subject to the requirements of 24 CFR Part 75.

23. Procurement of Recovered Materials

- (a) In accordance with Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the Contractor shall procure items designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR Part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered

materials practicable consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition. The Contractor shall procure items designated in the EPA guidelines that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable unless the Contractor determines that such items: (1) are not reasonably available in a reasonable period of time; (2) fail to meet reasonable performance standards, which shall be determined on the basis of the guidelines of the National Institute of Standards and Technology, if applicable to the item; or (3) are only available at an unreasonable price.

- (b) Paragraph (a) of this clause shall apply to items purchased under this contract where: (1) the Contractor purchases in excess of \$10,000 of the item under this contract; or (2) during the preceding Federal fiscal year, the Contractor: (i) purchased any amount of the items for use under a contract that was funded with Federal appropriations and was with a Federal agency or a State agency or agency of a political subdivision of a State; and (ii) purchased a total of in excess of \$10,000 of the item both under and outside that contract

General Conditions for Non-Construction Contracts

Section II – (With Maintenance Work)

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Office of Public and Indian Housing

Office of Labor Relations

OMB Approval No. 2577-0157 (exp. 1/31/2027)

Public Reporting Burden for this collection of information is estimated to average one hour per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. HUD may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB number. This form includes those clauses required by OMB's common rule on grantee procurement, implemented at HUD in 2 CFR 200, and those requirements set forth in Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 and its amendment by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, implemented by HUD at 24 CFR Part 75. The form is required for maintenance contracts awarded by Public Housing Agencies (PHAs). The form is used by PHAs in solicitations to provide necessary contract clauses and allows PHAs to enforce their contracts. Comments regarding the accuracy of this burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden can be sent to the Reports Management Officer, Office of Policy Development and Research, REE, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th St SW, Room 4176, Washington, DC 20410-5000. When providing comments, please refer to OMB Approval No. 2577-0157. Do not send this completed form to either of these addressees. The information collected will not be held confidential.

Applicability. This form HUD-5370C has 2 Sections. These Sections must be inserted into non-construction contracts as described below:

- 1) Non-construction contracts (*without* maintenance) greater than \$250,000 - use Section I;
- 2) Maintenance contracts (including nonroutine maintenance as defined at 24 CFR 905.200) greater than \$2,000 but not more than \$250,000 - use Section II; and
- 3) Maintenance contracts (including nonroutine maintenance), greater than \$250,000 – use Sections I and II.

Section II – Labor Standard Provisions for all Maintenance Contracts greater than \$2,000

1. Minimum Wages

- (a) All maintenance laborers and mechanics employed under this Contract in the operation of the project(s) shall be paid unconditionally and not less often than semi-monthly, and without subsequent deduction (except as otherwise provided by law or regulations), the full amount of wages due at time of payment computed at rates not less than those contained in the wage determination of the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Such laborers and mechanics shall be paid the appropriate wage rate on the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed, without regard to skill. Laborers or mechanics performing work in more than one classification may be compensated at the rate specified for each classification for the time actually worked therein; provided, that the employer's payroll records accurately set forth the time spent in each classification in which work is performed. The wage determination, including any additional classifications and wage rates approved by HUD under subparagraph 1(b), shall be posted at all times by the Contractor and its subcontractors at the site of the work in a prominent and accessible place where it can be easily seen by the workers.
- (b) (i) Any class of laborers or mechanics which is not listed in the wage determination and which is to be employed under the Contract shall be classified in conformance with the wage determination. HUD shall approve an additional classification and wage rate only when the following criteria have been met:
 - (1) The work to be performed by the classification required is not performed by a classification in the wage determination;
 - (2) The classification is utilized in the area by the industry; and
 - (3) The proposed wage rate bears a reasonable relationship to the wage rates contained in the wage determination.(ii) The wage rate determined pursuant to this paragraph shall be paid to all workers performing work

in the classification under this Contract from the first day on which work is performed in the classification.

2. Withholding of funds

The Contracting Officer, upon his/her own action or upon request of HUD, shall withhold or cause to be withheld from the Contractor under this Contract or any other contract subject to HUD-determined wage rates, with the same prime Contractor, so much of the accrued payments or advances as may be considered necessary to pay laborers and mechanics employed by the Contractor or any subcontractor the full amount of wages required by this clause. In the event of failure to pay any laborer or mechanic employed under this Contract all or part of the wages required under this Contract, the Contracting Officer or HUD may, after written notice to the Contractor, take such action as may be necessary to cause the suspension of any further payment or advance until such violations have ceased. The Public Housing Agency or HUD may, after written notice to the Contractor, disburse such amounts withheld for and on account of the Contractor or subcontractor to the respective employees to whom they are due.

3. Records

- (a) The Contractor and each subcontractor shall make and maintain for three (3) years from the completion of the work records containing the following for each laborer and mechanic:
 - (i) Name, address and Social Security Number;
 - (ii) Correct work classification or classifications;
 - (iii) Hourly rate or rates of monetary wages paid;
 - (iv) Rate or rates of any fringe benefits provided;
 - (v) Number of daily and weekly hours worked;
 - (vi) Gross wages earned;
 - (vii) Any deductions made; and
 - (viii) Actual wages paid.
- (b) The Contractor and each subcontractor shall make the records required under paragraph 3(a) available for inspection, copying, or transcription by authorized representatives of HUD or the HA and shall permit such representatives to interview employees during working hours on the job. If the Contractor or any subcontractor fails to make the required records available, HUD or its designee may, after written notice to the Contractor, take such action as may be necessary to cause the suspension of any further payment, advance or guarantee of funds.

4. Apprentices and Trainees

- (a) Apprentices and trainees will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate for the work they perform when they are employed pursuant to and individually registered in:
 - (i) A bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration (ETA), Office of

Apprenticeship Training, Employer and Labor Services (OATELS), or with a state apprenticeship agency recognized by OATELS, or if a person is employed in his/her first 90 days of probationary employment as an apprentice in such an apprenticeship program, who is not individually registered in the program, but who has been certified by OATELS or a state apprenticeship agency (where appropriate) to be eligible for probationary employment as an apprentice; A

- (ii) A trainee program which has received prior approval, evidenced by formal certification by the U.S. Department of Labor, ETA; or
- (iii) A training/trainee program that has received prior approval by HUD.

- (b) Each apprentice or trainee must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered or approved program for the apprentice's/trainee's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeyman hourly rate specified in the applicable wage determination. Apprentices and trainees shall be paid fringe benefits in accordance with the provisions of the registered or approved program. If the program does not specify fringe benefits, apprentices/trainees must be paid the full amount of fringe benefits listed on the wage determination for the applicable classification.
- (c) The allowable ratio of apprentices or trainees to journeyman on the job site in any craft classification shall not be greater than the ratio permitted to the employer as to the entire work force under the approved program.
- (d) Any worker employed at an apprentice or trainee wage rate who is not registered in an approved program, and any apprentice or trainee performing work on the job site in excess of the ratio permitted under the approved program, shall be paid not less than the applicable wage rate on the wage determination for the classification of work actually performed.
- (e) In the event OATELS, a state apprenticeship agency recognized by OATELS or ETA, or HUD, withdraws approval of an apprenticeship or trainee program, the employer will no longer be permitted to utilize apprentices/trainees at less than the applicable predetermined rate for the work performed until an acceptable program is approved.

5. Disputes concerning labor standards

- (a) Disputes arising out of the labor standards provisions contained in Section II of this form HUD-5370-C, other than those in Paragraph 6, shall be subject to the following procedures. Disputes within the meaning of this paragraph include disputes between the Contractor (or any of its subcontractors) and the HA, or HUD, or the employees or their representatives, concerning payment of prevailing wage rates or proper classification. The procedures in this section may be initiated upon HUD's own motion, upon referral of the HA, or upon request of the Contractor or subcontractor(s).
 - (i) A Contractor and/or subcontractor or other interested party desiring reconsideration of findings of violation by the HA or HUD relating to the payment of straight-time prevailing wages or classification of work shall request such reconsideration by letter postmarked within 30 calendar days of the date of notice of findings issued by the HA or HUD. The request shall set

forth those findings that are in dispute and the reasons, including any affirmative defenses, with respect to the violations. The request shall be directed to the appropriate HA or HUD official in accordance with instructions contained in the notice of findings or, if the notice does not specify to whom a request should be made, to the Regional Labor Relations Officer (HUD). The HA or HUD official shall, within 60 days (unless otherwise indicated in the notice of findings) after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration, issue a written decision on the findings of violation. The written decision on reconsideration shall contain instructions that any appeal of the decision shall be addressed to the Regional Labor Relations Officer by letter postmarked within 30 calendar days after the date of the decision. In the event that the Regional Labor Relations Officer was the deciding official on reconsideration, the appeal shall be directed to the Director, Office of Labor Relations (HUD). Any appeal must set forth the aspects of the decision that are in dispute and the reasons, including any affirmative defenses, with respect to the violations. The Regional Labor Relations Officer shall, within 60 days (unless otherwise indicated in the decision on reconsideration) after receipt of a timely appeal, issue a written decision on the findings. A decision of the Regional Labor Relations Officer may be appealed to the Director, Office of Labor Relations, by letter postmarked within 30 days of the Regional Labor Relations Officer's decision. Any appeal to the Director must set forth the aspects of the prior decision(s) that are in dispute and the reasons. The decision of the Director, Office of Labor Relations, shall be final.

- (b) Disputes arising out of the labor standards provisions of paragraph 6 shall not be subject to paragraph 5(a) of this form HUD-5370C. Such disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the procedures of the U.S. Department of Labor set forth in 29 CFR Parts 5, 6 and 7. Disputes within the meaning of this paragraph 5(b) include disputes between the Contractor (or any of its subcontractors) and the HA, HUD, the U.S. Department of Labor, or the employees or their representatives.

6. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act

The provisions of this paragraph 6 are applicable only where the amount of the prime contract exceeds \$100,000. As used in this paragraph, the terms "laborers" and "mechanics" includes watchmen and guards.

- (a) **Overtime requirements.** No Contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the Contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of 40 hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in such workweek.
- (b) **Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages.** In the event of any violation of the provisions set forth in paragraph 6(a), the Contractor and any

subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such Contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to the District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the provisions set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause, in the sum of \$10 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of 40 hours without payment of the overtime wages required by provisions set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause.

- (c) **Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages.** HUD or its designee shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the U.S. Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the Contractor or subcontractor under any such Contract or any federal contract with the same prime Contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime Contractor such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such Contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the provisions set forth in paragraph (b) of this clause.

7. Subcontracts

The Contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts all the provisions contained in this Section II and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these provisions in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime Contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all the provisions contained in these clauses.

8. Non-Federal Prevailing Wage Rates

Any prevailing wage rate (including basic hourly rate and any fringe benefits), determined under state law to be prevailing, with respect to any employee in any trade or position employed under the Contract, is inapplicable to the contract and shall not be enforced against the Contractor or any subcontractor, with respect to employees engaged under the contract whenever such non-Federal prevailing wage rate, exclusive of any fringe benefits, exceeds the applicable wage rate determined by the Secretary of HUD to be prevailing in the locality with respect to such trade or position.

**HUD-52158
Maintenance Wage Rate Determination**

**U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Davis-Bacon and Labor Standards**

Issuance of a Maintenance Wage Rate Determination to a Public Housing Agency, Tribally Designated Housing Entity, or the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands (collectively "Local Contracting Agencies" or "LCAs") does not require the LCA to submit any materials to HUD upon receipt. Issuance of this form sets an obligation on the receiving LCA to pay no less than the HUD-determined or adopted prevailing wage rates to maintenance laborers and mechanics employed in the LCA's operation of certain Public and Indian housing projects. This requirement is set by statute pursuant to Section 12(a) of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937, as amended (42 USC § 1437j(a)), and Sections 104(b) and 805(b) of the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996 (NAHASDA), as amended (25 USC § 4114(b) and 25 USC § 4225(b), respectively.)

Agency Name:	DBLS Agency ID No:	Wage Decision Type: <input type="checkbox"/> Routine Maintenance <input type="checkbox"/> Nonroutine Maintenance
	Effective Date:	Expiration Date:

The following wage rate determination is made pursuant to Section 12(a) of the U.S. Housing Act of 1937, as amended (Public Housing Agencies), or pursuant to Section 104(b) of the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996, as amended (Tribally Designated Housing Entities), or pursuant to Section 805(b) of the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996, as amended (Department of Hawaiian Home Lands). The Agency and its contractors shall pay to maintenance laborers and mechanics no less than the wage rate(s) indicated for the type of work they actually perform.

DBLS Staff Signature

Date

Name and Title

WORK CLASSIFICATION(S)	HOURLY WAGE RATES	
	BASIC WAGE	FRINGE BENEFIT(S) (if any)

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

From: MPHA Procurement Coordinator

Subject: HUD – Determined Wage Rates
Routine and Non-Routine Maintenance
HUD Labor Relations Letter No. LR 2004-01

Effective immediately, HUD has eliminated the requirement of payroll certification and week wage payments as it pertains to Routine and Non-Routine Wage Decisions (please note that this does not pertain to Davis-Bacon construction projects). However, you are still required to create and maintain records that demonstrate your compliance with HUD – determined prevailing wage payment. That is, you must create and maintain, for three (3) years after completion of the work, records (pertaining to each laborer and mechanic employed on each job) containing information demonstrating your compliance with HUD – determined wage rates applicable to the work; those records must include at least the following:

1. Name, address, and Social Security Number
2. Correct work classifications(s)
3. Hourly Rate(s) paid
4. Rate(s) of any fringe benefits paid
5. Number of daily and weekly hours worked (a pay period may not exceed semi-monthly in duration)
6. Gross Wages earned
7. Any applicable and lawful deductions made
8. Actual wages paid

You are required to make these records available for inspection or transcription by authorized representatives of the MPHA or HUD. In addition, you must permit authorized representatives of HUD and MPHA to interview your employees during normal working hours. Further, if you choose to not submit certified payrolls, you will be required to provide to the MPHA Procurement Coordinator, prior to beginning work on the contract, a written affidavit declaring that all employees involved with the contract will be paid according to the Wage Determination document applicable to the contract.

With regard to payroll periods, you are no longer required to pay employees on a weekly basis; however, a pay period may not be of longer duration that semi-monthly.

Should you have questions in this regard, please call (612-342-1404) or write to MPHA Procurement Coordinator at 1001 Washington Avenue North Minneapolis, MN 55401



SECTION 3 COMPLIANCE REPORT FORM (Public Housing Financial Assistance Programs)

REPORT DATE: _____

VENDOR NAME	PROJECT DESCRIPTION	MPHA CONTRACT NUMBER
Point of Contact / Title	Telephone	E-mail
Work /Project Start Date	Work/Project End Date	Notes

This form should be completed by all vendors, contractors and service providers who have a contract with the Minneapolis Public Housing Authority that is subject to Section 3 requirements per 24 CFR Part 75 and/or MPHA's Section 3 Policy and Compliance Plan. **Complete this form in its entirety, and attach the following supporting documentation: Section 3 Worker and Targeted Section 3 Worker Certification forms, payroll information supporting labor hour benchmark data, certification that you followed order of hiring priority, evidence of qualitative efforts made to comply with Section 3 and other supporting documents as applicable.**

You may attach a letter to this report if needed to further state your efforts, achievements or obstacles encountered.

Submit this form at completion of your work or by the 5th of each quarter (April, July, October, January) for work completed in the previous quarter, unless agreed otherwise with the Section 3 Compliance Administrator. Questions and assistance with requirements and reporting can be sent to LCreamer@mplspha.org

GENERAL GUIDANCE AND DEFINITIONS

Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 (codified at 12 U.S.C. 1701u and implemented at 24 CFR Part 75, hereinafter, "Section 3"), as amended, requires that economic opportunities, most importantly employment, generated by certain U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") financial assistance shall be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly those who are recipients of government assistance for housing, or residents of the community in which the Federal assistance is spent.

Section 3 Worker means;

Any worker who currently fits or when hired within the past five years fit at least one of the following categories, as documented:

1. The worker's income for the previous or annualized calendar year is below the income limit established by HUD. (Note: Income is considered for the worker only and not based on household)
2. The worker is employed by a Section 3 business concern.
3. The worker is a YouthBuild participant.

A Targeted Section 3 worker for public housing financial assistance means a Section 3 worker who is:

1. A worker employed by a Section 3 business concern; or
2. A worker who currently fits or when hired fit at least one of the following categories, as documented within the past five years:
 - i. A resident of public housing or Section 8-assisted housing;
 - ii. A resident of other public housing projects or Section 8-assisted housing managed by the PHA that is providing the assistance; or
 - iii. A YouthBuild participant.

BENCHMARK GOALS

1. **25 percent** or more of the total number of labor hours worked by all workers on the project employed with public housing financial assistance in MPHA's fiscal year are **Section 3 Workers**; and
2. **5 percent** or more of the total number of labor hours worked by all workers on the project employed with public housing financial assistance in MPHA's fiscal year are **Targeted Section 3 Workers**.

HUD INCOME LIMITS

Low- and very low-income limits are defined in Section 3(b)(2) of the Housing Act of 1937 and are determined annually by HUD. These limits are typically established at 80 percent and 50 percent of the area median individual income. Most recent HUD income limits may be obtained from:

<https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/il/il2021/2021summary.odn>

Income Eligibility Guideline: FY 2021 Minneapolis HUD Income Limits
Minneapolis-St. Paul-Bloomington, MN-WI HUD Metro FMR Area

Very Low (50%) Income Limit	No more than \$ 36,750 or
Low (80%) Income Limit	No more than \$ 55,950

Note: a Section 3 worker can be either a very low or low-income individual.

HIRING PRIORITIES

Employment and training opportunities created by **public housing financial assistance** shall be given to Section 3 Workers in the following order of priority:

- **P1:** To residents of the public housing projects for which the public housing financial assistance is expended;
- **P2:** To residents of other public housing projects managed by MPHA or for residents of Section 8-assisted housing managed by MPHA;
- **P3:** To participants in YouthBuild programs; and
- **P4:** To low- and very low-income persons residing within the metropolitan area in which the assistance is expended.

Part I: WORKFORCE COMPOSITION

Total Number of <u>All Workers</u> who worked on the Project	Total Number of <u>Section 3 Workers</u> who worked on the Project	Total Number of <u>Targeted Section 3 Workers</u> who worked on the Project

Part II: LABOR HOUR BENCHMARKS (25% and 5% goal)

Report labor hours worked on this project broken down by ALL Workers, Section 3 Workers and Targeted Section 3 Workers.

Labor Hours on the Project for <u>ALL Workers</u>	Labor Hours on the Project for <u>Section 3 Workers</u>	Labor Hours on the Project for <u>Targeted Section 3 Workers</u>

Attach documents supporting the data provided in this section and check the boxes below:

- LCP Tracker report certifying labor hours worked
- Other salary-based or time-and-attendance payroll records certifying labor hours

Part III: SUBCONTRACTORS

Did you have any subcontractors who performed work on this contract?

- YES** **NO** (If **yes**, complete the table below and attach this same report form for each of the subcontractors to identify their hiring and labor hours)

Subcontractor Name	Trade	Subcontract Amount	Start Date	End Date	Business Certification (MBE, WBE, SBE, Section 3)

Part IV: QUALITATIVE EFFORTS (24 CFR Part 75.15)

Check the boxes that apply to demonstrate your good faith efforts to satisfy your section 3 obligations.

- Engaged in outreach efforts to generate job applicants who are Targeted Section 3 Workers, including notifying MPHA’s Section 3 team, posting job openings at the job site, HUD Opportunity Portal, social media pages, contacting Resident Advisory Councils, and other platforms;
- Contacted agencies administering Minneapolis YouthBuild Programs, and requesting their assistance in recruiting Minneapolis YouthBuild Program participants for training opportunities and employment positions;
- Consulted with state and local agencies administering training programs, such as those funded through Workforce Investment Act, unemployment compensation programs, community organizations and other officials or organizations to assist with training and recruiting Section 3 Workers and TargetedSection 3 Workers;
- Held job fairs;
- Provided or connecting Section 3 Workers and Targeted Section 3 Workers with assistance in seeking employment, including: drafting resumes, preparing for interviews, and finding job opportunitiesconnecting residents to job placement services;
- Provided or referring Section 3 Workers to services supporting work readiness and retention (e.g., work readiness activities, interview clothing, test fees, transportation, child care);
- Assisted Section 3 Workers to obtain financial literacy training and/or coaching;
- Engaged in outreach efforts to identify and secure bids from Section 3 Business Concerns.
- Provided technical assistance to help Section 3 Business Concerns understand and bid on contracts;Divided contracts into smaller jobs to facilitate participation by Section 3 Business
- Concerns; Provided bonding assistance, guaranties, or other efforts to support viable bids from Section 3 Business Concerns;
- Promoted use of Section 3 Business Registries designed to create opportunities for Section 3, disadvantaged and small businesses.

Part V: NOTES AND COMMENTS (If needed, attach additional sheets)

By signing below, I hereby certify and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of Minnesota that the information provided on this form, as well as all documentation provided in support thereof, are true and correct, and that I am authorized on behalf of the Company to make this certification. Furthermore, I certify that I will maintain this documentation for the time period required for record retentions in accordance with applicable program regulations or, in the absence of applicable program regulations, in accordance with 2 CFR part 200. I will make these records available to MPHA and/or HUD upon request.

Signature

Name and Title

Date

ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE FOR CONTRACTORS AND VENDORS

RECORDKEEPING: 24 CFR Part 75.31

Contractors, subcontractors and other recipients or sub-recipients must maintain documentation to ensure that workers meet the definition of a Section 3 Worker or Targeted Section 3 Worker as follows:

For a worker to qualify as a Section 3 worker, one of the following must be maintained:

1. A worker's self-certification that their income is below the income limit from the prior
2. calendar year;
3. A worker's self-certification of participation in a means-tested program such as public housing or Section 8-assisted housing;
4. Certification from a PHA, or the owner or property manager of project-based Section 8-assisted housing, or the administrator of tenant-based Section 8-assisted housing that the worker is a participant in one of their programs;
5. An employer's certification that the worker's income from that employer is below the income limit when based on an employer's calculation of what the worker's wage rate would translate to if annualized on a full-time basis; or
6. An employer's certification that the worker is employed by a Section 3 business concern.

For a worker to qualify as a Targeted Section 3 worker, under Public Housing Assistance Programs one of the following must be maintained:

1. A worker's self-certification of participation in public housing or Section 8-assisted housing programs;
2. Certification from a PHA, or the owner or property manager of project-based Section 8-assisted housing, or the administrator of tenant-based Section 8-assisted housing that the worker is a participant in one of their programs;
3. An employer's certification that the worker is employed by a Section 3 business concern; or
4. A worker's certification that the worker is a YouthBuild participant.

OTHER

- A contractor/vendor may report on Section 3 workers and Targeted Section 3 workers for five years from when their certification as a Section 3 worker or Targeted Section 3 worker is established.
- Income limits are individual and not household.
- MPHA's Section 3 Worker Certification Form can be used to establish eligibility as a Section 3 Worker and Targeted Section 3 Worker.
- To calculate the labor hour benchmark, see the graphics below:



- See HUD's Section 3 Regulation codified at 24 CFR Part 75, Labor Hour Benchmarks and FAQ at <https://mphaaonline.org/careers/section-3/>
- Questions about MPHA's Section 3 program or completing this form can be directed to MPHA's Section 3 Coordinator at LCreamer@mplspha.org

SECTION 3 WORKER CERTIFICATION FORM (24 CFR §75)
(Public Housing Financial Assistance Programs Only)



PART I: EMPLOYEE INFORMATION (to be completed by the worker)

Name:	Hiring Priority (check the applicable box)					
Address:	<input type="checkbox"/> P1: Resident of MPHA's public housing project where the work is performed;					
	<input type="checkbox"/> P2: Residents of other projects managed by MPHA;					
	<input type="checkbox"/> P3: Participants in YouthBuild programs; and					
	<input type="checkbox"/> P4: Other low- and very low-income person residing within the Minneapolis metropolitan area.					
Phone Number:	Email Address:					
Gender:	Age Group:	18-24	25-34	35-44	45-64	65+
		<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
How did you hear about the job?	Are you a Trade Union member? If yes, state: Name: _____ Enrollment Date: _____					

SECTION 3/TARGETED SECTION 3 WORKER INFORMATION

- 1. Based on the below definition, do you qualify as a Section 3 Worker?** Yes No
Section 3 Worker means any worker who currently fits or when hired within the past five years fit at least one of the following categories, as documented:
 The worker's income for the previous or annualized calendar year is below the income limit established by HUD (maximum of \$62,600 per worker in 2022. See <https://mphaonline.org/> for more information).
 The worker is employed by a Section 3 business concern.
 The worker is a YouthBuild participant.
- 2. Based on the below definition, do you qualify as a Targeted Section 3 Worker?** Yes No
A Targeted Section 3 worker for public housing financial assistance is a Section 3 worker who:
 A worker employed by a Section 3 business concern; or
 A worker who currently fits or when hired fit at least one of the following categories, as documented within the past five years:
 i. A resident of public housing or Section 8-assisted housing;
 ii. A resident of other public housing projects or Section 8-assisted housing managed by the PHA that is providing the assistance; or
 iii. A YouthBuild participant.

By signing below, I hereby certify and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of Minnesota that the above information is true and correct, and further agree to provide the Minneapolis Public Housing Authority with documentation verifying my Section 3 eligibility upon request.

Worker Signature: _____ **Date:** _____

PART II: EMPLOYER AND PROJECT INFORMATION (to be completed by the employer)

Employer Name:	MPHA Contract Number and Project Description:	Total Hours Worked by this Worker on this Project:
Work Location:	Position/Job Title:	Pay Rate:
Permanent: YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input type="checkbox"/>	Hire Date:	End Date:
Does your business qualify as a Section 3 Business based on definition in 24 CFR Part 75.5? YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO <input type="checkbox"/>		

By signing below, I hereby certify and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of Minnesota that, based upon Company's payroll records and personnel file, the information provided above is true and correct, and that I am authorized on behalf of the Company to make this certification.

Employer Contact Name: _____ **Tel/Email:** _____

Signature: _____ **Date:** _____

MPHA has determined the disclosure of this document, which includes the home address and private financial information of a public housing resident, would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy per Government Code section 6254(c), and therefore exempts this record from disclosure under the Minneapolis Public Records Act.

Certification of Payments to Influence Federal Transactions

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Office of Public and Indian Housing

Public reporting burden for this information collection is estimated to average 30 minutes, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. The information requested is required to obtain a benefit. This form is used to ensure federal funds are not used to influence members of Congress. There are no assurances of confidentiality. HUD may not conduct or sponsor, and an applicant is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. Comments regarding the accuracy of this burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden can be sent to the Reports Management Officer, Office of Policy Development and Research, REE, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 7th St SW, Room 4176, Washington, DC 20410-5000. When providing comments, please refer to OMB Approval No. 2577-0157.

Applicant Name

Program/Activity Receiving Federal Grant Funding

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying, in accordance with its instructions.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

I hereby certify that all the information stated herein, as well as any information provided in the accompaniment herewith, is true and accurate. **Warning:** HUD will prosecute false claims and statements. Conviction may result in criminal and/or civil penalties. (18 U.S.C. 1001, 1010, 1012; 31 U.S.C. 3729, 3802)

Name of Authorized Official	Title
Signature	Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

MPHA Contract No. 23.022
State and Federal Data Privacy Statement

The undersigned vendor and a person performing services under Contract No. 23.022 may have access to MPHA data that is classified private data under the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. §13.01 et. al. and applicable federal law.

Data about tenants or program participants, including but not limited to their names, unit numbers and property addresses, except for highrise buildings, are benefit data and private. See Minn. Stat. §13.462. Vendor will ensure that persons who receive private data will protect the status of data. The unauthorized disclosure of private data is subject to civil and criminal penalties.

Vendor will ensure that persons who have access to private data will comply with state and federal law. No one shall obtain, access, view, disclose or reproduce the private data for any purpose except when needed to perform this contract.

Vendor will return to MPHA or confidentially destroy all copies of private data when no longer necessary to perform the contract.

Vendor will not disclose the private data to an Unauthorized Person. An Authorized Person is a person who accesses the private data without a work assignment that reasonably requires the data or regardless of work assignment for a purpose not authorized by Minn. Stat. § 13.05 subd. 5.

Vendor will prevent a Breach of Security. A Breach of Security means the unauthorized acquisition (as defined in Minn. Stat. § 13.055) of MPHA private data that compromises the security and classification of the data. If a Breach of Security occurs Vendor will comply with the notice and report procedures in Minn. Stat. § 13.055.

Date: _____

Print Name of Vendor

By: _____
Print Name

Its: _____
Print Title

Signature: _____